

FILED

No. A20-1264

September 16, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

JENNIFER SCHROEDER, ELIZER EUGENE DARRIS, CHRISTOPHER JAMES
JECEVICUS-VARNER AND TIERRE DAVON CALDWELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE STEVE SIMON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITY OF SAINT PAUL
AND CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS**

**CITY OF SAINT PAUL
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY**

LYNDSEY M. OLSON, *City Attorney*
ANTHONY G. EDWARDS, # 0342555
MEGAN D. HAFNER, # 0293751
Assistant City Attorneys

750 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
Telephone: (651) 266-8770

Counsel for City of Saint Paul

**CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY**

JAMES R. ROWADER, JR., # 0233043
City Attorney

350 South Fifth Street
City Hall Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: (612) 673-2669

Counsel for City of Minneapolis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. Demographics of the Cities.	2
II. Enrollment in Probation by Saint Paul and Minneapolis Residents.	4
III. Enrollment in Probation by Persons of Color.	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Should Review Minnesota’s Felony Disenfranchisement Laws Under Strict Scrutiny, Or, At A Minimum, Under The Heightened Rational Basis Scrutiny Standard Promulgated In <i>State v.</i> <i>Russell</i>	7
II. The Discriminatory Impact Of Minn. Stat. § 609.165 Is More Severe At The Local Level Of Government, And Is Greater On Large Cities Like Saint Paul And Minneapolis.	10
III. Saint Paul And Minneapolis Suffer From Increased Recidivism Resulting From The Disenfranchisement Of Persons On Probation And Supervised Release.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Minn. Const. art. VII	7
Minn. Stat. § 609.165	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

MINNESOTA DECISIONS

Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020)	8, 9
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	7, 8, 9

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	8
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8

MINNESOTA RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 129.03	1
-------------------------------	---

TREATISES

Erin Kelley, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Racism & Felony Disenfranchisement: An Intertwined History</i> (May 2017), at https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Disenfranchisement_History.pdf	12
Anthony C. Thompson, <i>Navigating the Hidden Obstacles to Ex-Offender Reentry</i> , 45 B.C. L. Rev. 255, 282–83 (2004)	12
Anthony C. Thompson, <i>Unlocking Democracy: Examining the Collateral Consequences of Mass Incarceration on Black Political Power</i> , 54 How. L.J. 587, 607 (2011).....	12
Christopher Uggen, Jeff Manza, <i>Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from A Community Sample</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193, 215 (2004).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/minneapoliscityminnesota,hennepincountyminnesota,MN/PST045219	2
---	---

<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/stpaulcityminnesota,ramseycountyminnnesota,MN/PST045219>..... 3

Minnesota Department of Administration – State Demographic Center at <https://mn.gov/admin/demography/data-by-topic/population-data/our-estimates/> 11
